constitutional violation of the right to a speedy trial has occurred.3 1) The length 

of the delay, 2) reason for the delay, 3) Green’s assertion of right to a speedy 

trial, and 4) prejudice are all to be considered.   

In the context of this case, the following factors are significant:  

1. LENGTH OF DELAY 

Approximately eight hundred and ninety-eight (898)4 days passed from 

indictment to dismissal without prejudice, which surpassed all relevant caselaw 

standards, thus triggering an examination of the other factors. 

2. REASON FOR THE DELAY 

While some of the delay may have been attributed to Green’s pretrial

[...]

limit the possibility the defense will be impaired.”  Barker, 407 U.S. at 532.5  

Green’s pre-trial incarceration, as stated above, was both excessive and 

oppressive.  Green was incarcerated from his initial indictment, on January 23, 

2018, until his conditional release on June 25, 2020, a period of eight hundred 

and eighty-four (884) days.  

Green brought forth claims of psychic injury, health problems, and familial 

strife attributable to his lengthy pre-trial incarceration.  Defense counsel also 

argued that two potentially exculpable witness were unable to be located.